

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

**THE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA
INSURANCE COMPANIES, et al.,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**STEVE POIZNER, Insurance Commissioner
of the State of California; and CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE,**

Defendants and Respondents.

Case No. B208402

Los Angeles County Superior Court No. BS109154
The Honorable James C. Chalfant, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
W. DEAN FREEMAN
FELIX E. LEATHERWOOD
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General
DIANE SPENCER SHAW, State Bar No. 73970
CHRISTINE ZARIFIAN, State Bar No. 212810
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2479
Fax: (213) 897-5775
E-mail: Christine.Zarifian@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THE SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT**

Case Name: *THE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA
INSURANCE COMPANIES, et al. v.
STEVE POIZNER, Insurance
Commissioner of the State of California, et
al.*

359 MAR 30 PM 1:23
Court of Appeal No. B208402

JUDICIAL CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
A. The Commissioner Adopts Amendments to the California Code of Regulations.	2
B. The Rate Review Process Following the Commissioner’s Adoption of the Amended Regulations.	4
1. Pre-hearing stage of the rate review process.	4
2. Informal resolution efforts during the pre-hearing stage.....	7
3. The hearing stage of the rate review process.	9
C. Appellants File Writ Petition Challenging the Amended Regulations.....	9
D. The Trial Court’s Hearing and Decision on Appellants’ Writ Petition.....	10
E. The Trial Court Awards Attorney’s Fees to FTCR.	12
STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE COMMISSIONER ACTED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF HIS AUTHORITY IN ADOPTING THE AMENDED REGULATIONS.	14
II. THE AMENDED REGULATIONS ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE HISTORY AND PURPOSE UNDERLYING PROPOSITION 103.....	16
III. THE AMENDED REGULATIONS ARE CONSISTENT WITH SECTIONS 1861.05 AND 1861.10.	19
A. The Commissioner Reasonably Defined the Term “Proceeding.”	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. A “Rate Proceeding” is Permitted Pursuant to Chapter 9.....	23
C. The Phrase “Advocacy Fees” in the Consumer Participation Provision of Proposition 103 Does Not Limit “Proceedings” to Rate Hearings.	26
D. The Legislature Defined “Proceeding” to Include Pre-Hearing Resolution in the Analogous Area of Public Utilities Regulation	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 216.....	14
<i>American Healthcare Indemnity Company, et al. v. Garamendi</i> (Super. Ct. L.A. County, 2005, No. BS094515)	2, 3
<i>Bell v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1695	12
<i>Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 805	1, 14, 15, 27
<i>California Auto. Assigned Risk Plan v. Garamendi</i> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 904	16
<i>Communities for a Better Environment v. California Resources Agency</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 98	13
<i>County of Santa Cruz v. State Bd. of Forestry</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 826	13
<i>Economic Empowerment Foundation v. Quackenbush</i> (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 677	18, 27
<i>Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 842	18, 25, 26
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Companies v. Quackenbush</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 599	25
<i>Ford Dealers Assn. v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 347	13
<i>Foundation for Taxpayer and Consumer Rights v. Garamendi</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1354	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Gustafson v. Zolin</i> (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 1361	21, 22
<i>Halbert’s Lumber, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1233	14
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727	13, 19
<i>Southern Cal. Gas Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 31	23
<i>Southern California Edison Co. v. Public Utilities Com’n</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 1086	12
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1029	1, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Tomlinson v. Qualcomm, Inc.</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 934	12
<i>Transworld Systems, Inc. v. County of Sonoma</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 713	14
<i>Walker v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 750	25
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	12, 13

STATUTES

Evidence Code

§ 901	22, 23
-------------	--------

Government Code

§ 800	21, 22
-------------	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 800, subd. (a)	21
§ 11340 et seq.	3, 14
§ 11342.1	14
§ 11342.2	1, 13, 14
 Insurance Code	
§ 1861.05	1, 2, 9, 11, 20, 24, 25, 26
§ 1861.05, subd. (a)	17
§ 1861.05, subd. (b)	4, 17
§ 1861.05, subd. (c)	4, 5, 6, 9, 15, 23, 24
§ 1861.055, subd. (a)	15
§ 1861.06	4
§ 1861.07	4
§ 1861.08	9, 25
§ 1861.10	1, 2, 9, 11, 19, 20, 22, 25
§ 1861.10, subd. (a)	6, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24, 26
§ 1861.10, subd. (b)	6, 7, 11, 17, 26
 Public Utilities Code	
§ 1801.3, subd. (b)	28
§ 1802, subd. (f)	28, 29
§ 1803, subd. (a)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

REGULATIONS

California Code of Regulations, Title 10

§ 2648.2, subd. (a)	4
§ 2648.2, subd. (b)	4
§ 2648.2, subd. (f)	4
§ 2651.1	1
§ 2651.1, subd. (f)	6
§ 2652.8	4
§ 2653.1	5
§ 2653.1, subd. (a)(3)	5
§ 2653.1, subd. (c)	5
§ 2653.3	5
§ 2653.4	5
§ 2653.5	5
§ 2654.1 – 2655.10	9
§ 2654.1	9
§ 2661.1	1
§ 2661.1, subd. (f)	20
§ 2661.1, subd. (h)	6, 20, 24
§ 2661.1, subd. (i)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 2661.2	6
§ 2661.3	1, 6
§ 2661.3, subd. (a)	6
§ 2661.3, subd. (g)	6
§ 2661.4	6
§ 2662.1	1
§ 2662.2	6
§ 2662.2, subd. (a)	6
§ 2662.2, subd. (d)	6
§ 2662.3	1
§ 2662.3, subd. (a)	7
§ 2662.3, subd. (b)	7
§ 2662.5	1
§ 2662.5, subd. (a)(1)	7
§ 2662.5, subd. (b)	7
§ 2662.6, subd. (a)	7
§ 2662.6, subd. (b)	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution, Article XII

§ 6	27
-----------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)..... 20, 25, 27
